

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA**

SHERIFF KEVIN THOM, in his
official capacity as Pennington
County Sheriff, and COLONEL
RICK MILLER, in his official
capacity as Superintendent of the
South Dakota Highway Patrol,

Plaintiffs/Appellees,

v.

STEVE BARNETT, in his official
capacity as South Dakota Secretary
of State,

Defendant,

and

SOUTH DAKOTANS FOR
BETTER MARIJUANA LAWS,
RANDOLPH SEILER, WILLIAM
STOCKER, CHARLES
PARKINSON, and MELISSA
MENTELE,

Intervenor Defendants/
Appellants.

Appeal No. 29546

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS SOUTH DAKOTANS FOR BETTER
MARIJUANA LAWS, RANDOLPH SEILER, WILLIAM STOCKER,
CHARLES PARKINSON, and MELISSA MENTELE**

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. Thom does not have standing.	2
A. Thom falls squarely under the <i>Edgemont</i> rule.	2
B. Thom’s oath of office does not give him standing.	3
II. Miller does not have standing.	5
A. <i>Edgemont</i> precludes Miller’s lawsuit.....	5
B. Miller’s allegations about Amendment A’s impact on the Highway Patrol do not establish standing.....	6
C. Miller may not exercise the power of the governor to establish standing.....	8
D. Public importance does not eliminate the standing requirement.	11
III. Miller and Thom—and the Governor—passed up multiple opportunities to challenge Amendment A prior to the election, and may not belatedly raise those arguments now.	13
IV. Miller and Thom have failed to show that Amendment A plainly and palpably involves subjects that have no relationship to each other.	17
A. This Court should not overrule <i>Barnhart</i> and impose a heightened single-subject test.	18
1. South Dakota law is clear: the single-subject rule only requires a “reasonably germane” connection.....	19
2. This Court should not overrule <i>Barnhart</i> and others based on cases from other jurisdictions.	19
3. Miller’s argument about the scope of the subject is a red herring.	23
B. Miller and Thom have not shown how or why Amendment A contains multiple unrelated subjects.	24
1. Miller has failed to show that the allegedly different subjects in Amendment A do not relate to each other.	24

2.	Miller and Thom’s contention that the voters did not understand Amendment A is contrary to the law.....	26
V.	Amendment A did not require a constitutional convention.	27
A.	Amendments may add a new article to the Constitution.	28
B.	The Department of Revenue is not a fourth branch of government.	28
C.	The other “far-reaching and multifarious changes to the Constitution” Miller and Thom outline are imaginary.	30
D.	South Dakotans—not Miller and Thom—get to decide what is in their Constitution.	32
VI.	South Dakota law favors separability.	32
	CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Fed'n of State, Cnty., and Mun. Emps. v. State, Pub. Emp. Rels. Bd.</i> , 372 N.W.2d 786 (Minn. Ct. App. 1985)	8
<i>Barnhart v. Herseth</i> , 222 N.W.2d 131 (S.D. 1974)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bd. of Supervisors of Linn Cnty. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 263 N.W.2d 227 (Iowa 1978)	3
<i>Brendtro v. Nelson</i> , 2006 S.D. 71, 720 N.W.2d 670.....	31
<i>Byre v. City of Chamberlain</i> , 362 N.W.2d 69 (S.D. 1985)	31, 32
<i>Cable v. Union Cnty. Bd. of Cnty. Comm'rs</i> , 2009 S.D. 59, 769 N.W.2d 817.....	4, 12
<i>Californians for an Open Primary v. McPherson</i> , 134 P.3d 299 (Cal. 2006)	20
<i>State ex rel. Cranmer v. Thorson</i> , 68 N.W.2d 202 (S.D. 1896)	14
<i>Dakota Sys., Inc. v. Viken</i> , 2005 S.D. 27, 694 N.W.2d 23.....	33, 34
<i>Danforth v. City of Yankton</i> , 25 N.W.2d 50 (S.D. 1946)	12
<i>Edgemont Sch. Dist. 23-1 v. S.D. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 1999 S.D. 48, 593 N.W.2d 36.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>H&W Contracting, LLC v. City of Watertown</i> , 2001 S.D. 107, 633 N.W.2d 167.....	11, 12

<i>Hensley v. Attorney Gen.</i> , 53 N.E.3d 639 (Mass. 2016)	23
<i>In re Advisory Opinion to Atty. Gen. re Use of Marijuana for Certain Med. Conditions</i> , 132 So. 3d 786 (Fla. 2014).....	23
<i>In re Initiative Petition No. 314</i> , 625 P.2d 595 (Okla. 1980)	22
<i>In re Initiative Petition No. 420, State Question No. 804</i> , 458 P.3d 1088 (Okla. 2020)	23
<i>Johnson v. John Deere Co.</i> , 306 N.W.2d 231 (S.D. 1981).....	4
<i>Kneip v. Herseth</i> , 214 N.W.2d 93 (S.D. 1974)	12, 13
<i>Kreislers Inc. v. First Dakota Title Ltd P'ship</i> , 2014 S.D. 56, 852 N.W.2d 413.....	19
<i>Larkin v. Gronna</i> , 285 N.W.59 (N.D. 1939)	27
<i>Legislature of Cal. v. Eu</i> , 816 P.2d 1309 (Cal. 1991)	31, 34
<i>Meierhenry v. City of Huron</i> , 354 N.W.2d 171 (S.D. 1984).....	18, 24
<i>Montana Ass'n of Cntys. v. State</i> , 404 P.3d 733 (Mont. 2017)	20, 21, 22
<i>Noel v. Cunningham</i> , 5 N.W.2d 402 (S.D. 1942)	14, 15
<i>Olson v. Guindon</i> , 2009 S.D. 63, 771 N.W.2d 318.....	6
<i>Raven v. Deukmejian</i> , 801 P.2d 1077 (Cal. 1990)	34

<i>S.D. Educ. Ass’n/NEA v. Barnett</i> , 1998 SD 84, 582 N.W.2d 386.....	33
<i>Sioux Falls Mun. Emps. Ass’n, Inc. v. City of Sioux Falls</i> , 233 N.W.2d 306 (S.D. 1975).....	12
<i>In re Tod</i> , 81 N.W. 637 (S.D. 1900), <i>overruled on other grounds by Grogan</i> <i>v. Welch</i> , 227 N.W. 74 (1929)	10
<i>State ex rel. Wagner v. Evnen</i> , 948 N.W.2d 244 (Neb. 2020).....	22
<i>Watland v. Lingle</i> , 85 P.3d 1079 (Haw. 2004)	17
Constitutions	
S.D. CONST. art. V, § 5	13
S.D. CONST. art. XXIII, § 1.....	16, 21
Statutes	
S.D.C.L. Chapter 1-26. (App.3, § 12.)	29
S.D.C.L. § 2-1-17.1	14
S.D.C.L. § 2-1-18.....	14
S.D.C.L. § 16-16-18.....	3
S.D.C.L. § 32-2-7.....	7
Other Authorities	
<i>Hearing on H.J.R. 1006</i> , 93rd S.D. Legis. Sess. (2018) (Senate floor debate, statement of Sen. Rusch at 2:22:02-2:24:25), https://sdpb.sd.gov/SDPBPodcast/2018/sen34.mp3#t=84 17.....	22

Hearing on H.J.R. 1006, 93rd S.D. Legis. Sess. (2018) (House floor debate, statements of Reps. Rosen and Lust at 1:48:04-1:50:07),
<https://sdpb.sd.gov/SDPBPodcast/2018/hou27.mp3#t=6230>..... 22
